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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Coachella Valley Water District (District or CVWD) retained Carollo Engineers, Inc. (Carollo), an 

independent consultant, to conduct a comprehensive cost of service study for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 through 

FY 2026. The comprehensive study includes the District’s Canal, Replenishment, and Domestic water 

operations. Given that recommendations for the Canal water operations have carry-through impacts on 

Replenishment Assessment Charges and, subsequently, Domestic water costs, the Canal analysis was 

prioritized as the first study component completed, followed by Replenishment. This report details the East 

Whitewater Replenishment Assessment Charge (RAC) Cost of Service Study (Study) and its results. 

Study Approach 

Carollo’s rate-setting methodology is consistent with industry guidelines established by the M1 Manual, as 

published by the American Water Works Association (AWWA), a national industry trade group that makes 

recommendations on generally accepted rate-making practices within the water industry. Using AWWA 

guidelines as a framework, the methodology was further tailored to reflect the unique service provided by 

the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund, as well as the prescriptive nature of Sections 31630 through 

31639 of the California Water Code which govern the RACs and define the rate structure as a uniform 

volumetric charge per acre-ft (AF) pumped charged to all pumpers subject to the charge.. The work 

completed for the Study can be broken down into the following key elements: 

¶ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ 2ÅÑÕÉÒÅÍÅÎÔÓ !ÎÁÌÙÓÉÓȡ Compares existing revenues of the East Whitewater 

Replenishment Fund to its operating, capital, reserve, and policy driven costs to establish the 

adequacy of the existing cost recovery levels and determine the necessary rate revenue. 

¶ 2ÁÔÅ $ÅÓÉÇÎ !ÎÁÌÙÓÉÓȡ Considers both the level and structure of the rates to collect the distributed 

revenue requirements from each class of service. 

The overall goals of the study were focused on developing a financial plan and proposed rate structure that 

meets the District’s financial, operational, and capital needs in a manner that equitably distributes costs and 

maintains the affordability of groundwater. 

Financial Plan 

Over the course of the study, several financial forecast and rate increase scenarios were developed. The 

initial scenarios presented to the District’s Board of Directors tested the rate impact of various levels of 

capital funding. Subsequent to gathering feedback from the initial scenarios it was determined that the 

proposed rate increases required were not feasible, and as such, a second set of scenarios was developed to 

more adequately balance rate increases and capital funding by reevaluating the CIP and deferring projects to 

mitigate rate increases. After the presentation of those scenarios, the Board directed the District staff and 

Carollo to move forward with the scenario that included 9.5-percent increases in FY 2022 and FY 2023 

followed by 3.0-percent annual increases for FY 2024 through FY 2026. 

Table 1 presents a summary of the financial forecast including the proposed rate adjustments. The District’s 

updated reserve policy allows for projected year end reserve balances below the target level but requires the 

implementation of a plan to reach the target within five fiscal years. The proposed rate plan would allow for 

reserves to be built up over the study period, reaching the target reserve by FY 2026.  
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Along with the capital project expenditures shown in Table 1, the District is currently in the process of 

completing the Oasis In-Lieu Recharge – Phase II project that will connect customers who previously 

pumped groundwater from the East Whitewater River Replenishment AOB to the Canal system to relieve 

pressure on the basin. The Oasis project will be funded with a revenue bond and the debt service associated 

with the bond will be held within the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund. In order to minimize the impact 

of the debt service on East Whitewater RACs, a portion of the discretionary property taxes previously 

allocated to the Canal Fund will be reclassified to the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund to pay the full 

amount of the annual debt service on the Oasis bond.  

Table 1 Summary of Financial Forecast with Proposed Rates ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

2!# 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ )ÎÃÒÅÁÓÅ σȢοϻ σȢοϻ νȢκϻ νȢκϻ νȢκϻ 

/ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ      

RAC Revenues $7,920  $7,128  $6,831  $6,534  $6,369  

Revenues from RAC Increases $752  $1,419  $1,605  $1,778  $1,976  

3ÕÂÔÏÔÁÌȡ 2ÁÔÅ ÁÎÄ 3ÕÒÃÈÁÒÇÅ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ Εςȟπρμ  Εςȟοξρ  Εςȟξνπ  Εςȟνλμ  Εςȟνξο  

Non-Potable Sales $88  $88  $88  $89  $89  

Other Revenues $6,790  $6,875  $6,958  $7,066  $7,209  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ Ελοȟοοκ  Ελοȟοκσ  Ελοȟξςμ  Ελοȟξπρ  Ελοȟπξν  

/ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ Ελλȟμλο  Ελλȟοκξ  Ελλȟρρξ  Ελκȟνσκ  Ελλȟκλν  

.ÅÔ /ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ Εξȟννο  Εξȟκκο  Ενȟρκς  Εοȟκρρ  Εξȟπνλ  

$ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ      

Interfund Debt Service $2,104  $2,104  $0  $0  $0  

Oasis Bond Debt Service $0  $1,090  $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  

4ÏÔÁÌ $ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ Εμȟλκξ  Ενȟλσξ  Εμȟλςλ  Εμȟλςλ  Εμȟλςλ  
      

#ÁÐÉÔÁÌ 'ÒÁÎÔÓ Εοκ  Εκ  Εκ  Εκ  Εκ  

#ÁÐÉÔÁÌ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ      

Capital Projects (PAYGO) $832  $0  $0  $0  $0  

District Wide Projects $210  $73  $38  $39  $20  

Motor Pool Capital $61  $54  $101  $81  $53  

4ÏÔÁÌ #ÁÐÉÔÁÌ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ Ελȟλκν  Ελμρ  Ελνσ  Ελμκ  Ερν  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ 2ÅÑÕÉÒÅÍÅÎÔÓ Ελξȟξμμ  Ελξȟςμπ  Ελξȟκσξ  Ελμȟπσκ  Ελνȟμππ  

3ÕÒÐÌÕÓȾɉ$ÅÆÉÃÉÔɊ Ελȟλρρ  Επςξ  Ελȟνςς  Εμȟρρρ  Εμȟνρρ  

0ÒÏÊÅÃÔÅÄ 2ÅÓÅÒÖÅÓ      

Beginning Balance $486  $1,664  $2,347  $3,736  $6,512  

%ÎÄÉÎÇ "ÁÌÁÎÃÅ Ελȟππξ  Εμȟνξρ  Ενȟρνπ  Επȟολμ  Εςȟςσκ  

2ÅÓÅÒÖÅ 4ÁÒÇÅÔ Ενȟςξς  Εοȟμσμ  Επȟσπξ  Επȟσλν  Ερȟλμμ  

5ÎÒÅÓÔÒÉÃÔÅÄ 2ÅÓÅÒÖÅÓ ɉΕμȟλςξɊ ɉΕμȟσξξɊ ɉΕνȟμμςɊ ɉΕξκλɊ Ελȟρπς  
      

$ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ #ÏÖÅÒÁÇÅ 2ÁÔÉÏ ÎȾÁ λȢσλ Ø λȢρκ Ø μȢνν Ø μȢλμ Ø 

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 
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Proposed Rates 

Proposed rates, summarized in Table 2, do not exceed the proportional cost of service, and have been 

developed through a collaborative effort with the Board to balance operating and capital needs with 

customer affordability. Throughout completion of the Study, refinements aimed at mitigating increases and 

maintaining customer affordability were identified and incorporated into the analysis. Some of these 

refinements included revisiting the initially developed CIP and identification of additional sources of revenue 

that could be used to offset the need for rate increases. 

Table 2 Summary of Proposed Rates  

 Existing 
Rate 

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

RAC Revenue Increase n/a 9.5% 9.5% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

0ÒÏÐÏÓÅÄ %ÁÓÔ 7ÈÉÔÅ×ÁÔÅÒ 2!# ɉΕȾ!&Ɋ ΕππȢκκ ΕρμȢμρ ΕρσȢλξ ΕςλȢολ ΕςνȢσπ ΕςπȢξς 
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Section 1 

INTRODUCTION 

The Coachella Valley Water District (District or CVWD) retained Carollo Engineers, Inc. (Carollo) to conduct a 

comprehensive cost of service study for Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 through FY 2026. The comprehensive study 

includes the District’s Canal, Replenishment, and Domestic water operations. Given that recommendations 

for the Canal water operations have carry-through impacts on Replenishment Assessment Charges and, 

subsequently, Domestic water costs, the Canal analysis was prioritized as the first study component 

completed, followed by Replenishment. This report details the East Whitewater River Subbasin Area of 

Benefit (AOB) Replenishment Assessment Charge (RAC) Cost of Service Study (Study) and its results. 

1.1   Background 

CVWD has served as a steward of Coachella Valley’s groundwater resources for more than 100 years. 

Ensuring that a reliable supply of water is available for the Valley’s future families and businesses is a 

cornerstone of CVWD’s mission. 

The RAC is a key component of the Coachella Valley Water Management Plan, a blueprint for ensuring there 

is a reliable and sustainable long-term supply of high quality water for Coachella Valley. The RAC generates 

revenue from those groundwater producers that the District is authorized to charge, such as water agencies, 

golf courses, homeowner associations (HOA) and agriculture to fund the replenishment of groundwater with 

imported water and the expansion of water delivery systems for supplying Colorado River water and 

recycled water for non-potable uses to assist in reducing or eliminating groundwater pumping. 

Since 2009, the East Whitewater River Subbasin AOB (East Whitewater) has been replenished using a 

combination of source substitution projects as well as groundwater replenishment using imported water. 

Replenishment activities at the Thomas E. Levy Groundwater Replenishment facility use water from the 

Colorado River via the Coachella Branch of the All American Canal. The District has also completed, and is in 

the process of completing, projects to use non-potable water in-lieu of replenishment to relieve pressure on 

the basin. The most significant of the projects currently underway is the Oasis In-Lieu Recharge – Phase II 

project that will connect customers who previously pumped groundwater from East Whitewater to the Canal 

system. The Oasis project is scheduled to be completed in FY 2023 and will ultimately reduce annual 

groundwater extraction by 25,500 AF once all users are connected in FY 2027. 

As dictated by the California Water Code Sections 31630 through 31639, RACs are charged to all pumpers 

who produce more than 25 AF of groundwater from a single well or multiple wells in a given year. The 

current amount of pumping from East Whitewater subject to RAC charges is approximately 120,000 acre-ft 

per year (AFY). The largest single pumper subject to the East Whitewater RAC is the District’s Domestic 

water system, which produces approximately 27,000 AFY from East Whitewater. The remaining pumping is 

performed by other municipal water agencies, agricultural irrigation users, golf courses, fish farms, 

nurseries, or other entities with large irrigated areas such as homeowners associations and polo fields. 

Based on the California Water Code, only those pumpers who produce more than 25 AFY are subject to the 

RACs. Minimal pumpers, those who produce 25 AFY or less, are exempt from the RAC. While these minimal 

producers are not a driver of the need to replenish the basin, they do receive an ancillary benefit from the 

District’s replenishment activities. Given the relatively small amount of production from minimal users, 

approximately 1,000 AFY based on historical estimates, the discretionary property taxes allocated to the 

East Whitewater Replenishment Fund are sufficient to cover the costs associated with those benefits. 
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1.2   Study Approach and Goals 

To develop updated RAC rates, Carollo conducted an in-depth study of the East Whitewater fund’s revenue 

needs, customer usage characteristics, capital improvement program (CIP), and additional future drivers of 

service costs and revenues.  

This Study documents the methodology and assumptions used to develop the financial plan and cost of 

service analysis, outlines the policy decisions reached, and summarizes the proposed rates. 

The overall goals of the Study was to develop a financial plan and proposed rate structure that meets the 

District’s financial, operational, and capital needs in a manner that equitably distributes costs and maintains 

the affordability of groundwater, while ensuring that pumpers do not pay more than their proportional cost 

of service.  

Specific goals included: 

1. Setting rates such that the East Whitewater Fund reserves will adequately meet the target level 

within five years of initially falling below the target. 

2. Maintaining the affordability of groundwater. 

3. Minimizing the impact of the Oasis Project debt service on East Whitewater RACs by allocating 

additional property taxes to pay the debt service. 

1.2.1.1   Forward-Looking Statement  

The projections and forecasts of this analysis are based on reasonable expectations of future events. Should 

the proposed revenue increases be delayed or postponed, or cost escalation, operating expenditures, or 

capital needs exceed forecasted levels prior to FY 2026, or should revenues not materialize as projected, the 

District may be required to begin a new rate study and adoption process to increase rates above currently 

projected levels.  
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1.2.2   Overview of Water Rate-Setting Process 

Carollo’s rate-setting methodology is consistent with industry guidelines established by the M1 Manual, as 

published by the American Water Works Association (AWWA), a national industry trade group that makes 

recommendations on generally accepted rate-making practices within the water industry, adjusted as 

necessary to comply with laws specific to 

rate setting in California. A brief 

overview of this approach is outlined in 

Figure 1. 

1.2.2.1   Revenue Requirement Analysis 

The revenue requirement analysis 

compares the forecasted revenues of the 

East Whitewater Replenishment Fund 

(under existing rates and forecasted 

water demands) to its forecasted 

operating and capital costs. This step 

tests the adequacy of the existing rates 

to recover the East Whitewater 

Replenishment Fund’s forecasted costs. 

If there are shortfalls, increases to rate 

revenue are recommended until the tests 

are passed.  

1.2.2.2   Cost of Service Analysis 

 This step builds a link between the East 

Whitewater Replenishment Fund’s cost 

of providing service and the proposed 

RAC rates for each customer. After 

determining the revenue requirement, 

this step outlines the cost to deliver 

each unit of water and to serve each 

customer.  

Given the prescriptive nature of the California Water Code as related to the RACs, this step is most focused 

on determining the amount of revenues that need to be collected via the RACs to satisfy the East 

Whitewater Replenishment Fund’s revenue requirements.  

1.2.2.3   Rate Design & Calculation 

Rate design involves developing a rate structure that equitably and proportionately recovers costs from 

customers. This rate equity is built upon each customer’s relative use of the system. The rate structure must 

be tailored to the District’s unique operation and customers. In the District’s case, the California Water Code 

dictates that the RACs are to be uniform volumetric charge per AF pumped. 

The rate calculation provides the final nexus between the revenue requirements, cost of service analysis, and 

final rates charged to customers. This process connects planned expenditures to the designed rates by 

establishing rates to match estimated revenue generation with expenditures.  

Revenue Requirement Analysis
Compares existing revenues of the East 

Whitewater Fund to its operating, capital 
reserves, and policy driven costs to 

establish the adequacy of the existing cost 
recovery levels.

Cost of Service Analysis
Identifies and apportions annual revenue 
requirements to functional components 
based on its application to the District's 
system, and then allocates to customer 

rates based on system usage.

Rate Design & Calculation
Considers both the level and structure of 
the rate design to collect the distributed 
revenue requirements from each class of 

service

Rate Adoption
The Study presents the basis for the rates 

proposed to be adopted in compliance 
with Proposition 218

Figure 1 Conceptual Overview of the Rate-Setting Process 
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1.2.2.4   Rate Adoption 

Proposition 218 requires public agencies in California to meet procedural requirements for adoption of new 

or increased rates for property-related fees. The District has elected to follow Proposition 218 for RAC 

increases and will hold a public hearing to consider the proposed rate increases and provide written notice to 

all customers subject to the proposed new or increased rates at least 45 days in advance of said hearing. Any 

property owner or tenant directly liable to the District for payment of proposed RAC may submit a written 

protest against the new or increased rates at any time until the close of the public hearing. The Board will 

not adopt the proposed or increased rates if property owners or tenants directly liable for payment submit 

written protests on behalf of more than 50 percent of the properties upon which the proposed rates will be 

imposed.   

1.3   Current Rate Structure 

The structure of the RAC is prescribed by the California Water Code as a uniform rate per acre-ft. The most 

recent rate study was completed in 2016 while the last rate adjustment, based on that study, was 

implemented in FY 2017. The current East Whitewater RAC is $66.00 per AF pumped. 
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Section 2 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS ANALYSIS 

The revenue requirement analysis sets the basis for short- and long-term rate planning. More importantly, 

the analysis serves as a means to test the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund’s fiscal health and adequacy 

of existing RAC rates. If revenue projections under existing rates do not meet forecasted requirements, rates 

need to be adjusted.  

The analysis is based on financial information provided by District staff, including existing and projected 

revenues, water usage, operating and capital costs, and financial policies that impact the Fund. Notably, 

projected groundwater pumping and water purchase projections play a key underlying role as they are a 

primary driver of several of the District’s expenditures and revenue streams.  

The revenue requirement is comprised of five components: operating expenses, annual debt service; policy 

requirements and coverage; capital expenditures; and offsetting revenues.  

Typically, there are three tests utilized to define the annual revenues necessary to provide sufficient (1) cash 

flow, (2) debt coverage, and (3) reserves. These sufficiency tests are commonly used to determine the 

amount of annual revenue that must be generated from an agency’s rates. 

The cash flow test identifies projected annual cash requirements. Cash requirements include operating 

expenses, debt service payments, policy-driven additions to working capital, miscellaneous capital outlays, 

replacement funding, and rate-funded capital expenditures. These expenses are compared to total annual 

projected revenues. Any annual shortfalls are used to calculate required rate revenue increases. 

The debt coverage test measures the ability of a utility to meet legal and policy-driven revenue obligations. 

The specific method used to calculate debt coverage ratios varies for specific agencies and debt issuances. 

The debt coverage calculation used in this study is based on guidance from the District’s financial advisors 

and mirrors the method typically used by rating agencies, specifically, S&P’s all-in coverage ratio. The 

analysis targets a minimum coverage factor of 1.50x. 

The equation used to calculate the coverage factor is shown below: 

#ÏÖÅÒÁÇÅ &ÁÃÔÏÒ  
ὙὩὺὩὲόὩί ɀ ὉὼὴὩὲίὩί ɀ Ὕέὸὥὰ ὔὩὸ ὝὶὥὲίὪὩὶί ὕόὸ  ὊὭὼὩὨ ὅέίὸί

ὃὰὰ ὙὩὺὩὲόὩ ὄέὲὨ ὈὩὦὸ ὛὩὶὺὭὧὩ  ὊὭὼὩὨ ὅέίὸί  ὛὩὰὪ ὛόὴὴέὶὸὭὲὫ ὈὩὦὸ ὛὩὶὺὭὧὩ
 

7ÈÅÒÅ ÉÎÔÅÒÆÕÎÄ ÄÅÂÔ ÐÁÙÍÅÎÔÓ ÁÒÅ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÅÄ ÁÓ Ȱ&ÉØÅÄ #ÏÓÔÓȱ 

The reserve sufficiency test measures the ability of rates to meet the District’s target cash reserve balance 

based on the adopted reserve policy. Based on the policy, the year-end cash reserve balance should meet or 

exceed the target annually. If actual cash reserves are projected to fall below targeted levels, the District is 

required to implement a plan that illustrates cash reserves will reach the target level within 5 years of the 

initial shortfall. 

Revenues must be sufficient to satisfy all applicable tests. If revenues are found to be insufficient through 

one or more of the tests, then the greater deficiency (shortfall) drives the minimum required rate revenue 

increase. 
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2.1   Oasis Project 

The District is currently in the process of completing the Oasis In-Lieu Recharge – Phase II project (Oasis 

project) that will connect customers who previously pumped groundwater East Whitewater to the Canal 

system to relieve pressure on the basin. Oasis customers are under contract to use canal water in lieu of 

pumping and will pay a contract rate to the Canal Fund that includes the Irrigation Water Commodity 

Charge, the Quagga Surcharge, and an Oasis Surcharge that is set by the contract based on the expected 

ongoing Oasis operating and capital costs.  

The Oasis project will be funded with a revenue bond and the debt service associated with the bond will be 

held within the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund. In order to minimize the impact of the debt service on 

East Whitewater RACs, a portion of the discretionary property taxes previously allocated to the Canal Fund 

will be reclassified to the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund to pay the full amount of the annual debt 

service on the Oasis bond. Table 3 shows the projected capital expenditures and funding for the Oasis 

Project. Further discussion of the project’s impacts to projected pumping, revenue, and debt service costs is 

included in subsequent sections of this report. 

Table 3 Oasis Project Expenditures and Funding ($1,000s) 

  FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 Project Total 

Capital Expenses $4,000  $34,000  $13,500  $51,500  

Bond Funds Applied $4,000  $34,000  $13,500  $51,500  

0!9'/ &ÕÎÄÓ 2ÅÑÕÉÒÅÄ ÆÏÒ /ÁÓÉÓ Εκ Εκ Εκ Εκ 

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 

2.2   Projected Pumping and Sales 

Under existing rates, approximately 51 percent of the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund’s revenues are 

generated by RACs with an additional 5 percent attributable to non-potable water sales, thus, the projected 

pumping and water sales volumes are a key component of the analysis.  

Table 4 shows the projected groundwater pumping and non-potable water sales for each year of the rate 

study period (FY 2022 through FY 2026). As shown, annual pumping by the District’s Domestic Water 

system is expected to remain unchanged at the current level of approximately 27,000 AFY. Pumping from 

other entities is expected to decrease over the study period as irrigation users in the Oasis service area 

transition from groundwater pumping to Canal water usage. As projected, other entities’ pumping is 

expected to decrease from 93,000 AF in FY 2022 to approximately 69,500 in FY 2026. Accounting for the 

transition to Oasis, total pumping from East Whitewater AOB is expected to decrease from approximately 

120,000 AF in FY 2022 to 96,500 AF in FY 2026. 

Non-potable water sales are expected to remain unchanged at a total of 984 AFY though the study period. 

Non-potable users will include those receiving water from the Mid Valley Pipeline as well as those receiving a 

blend of canal and recycled water. Additional details regarding the projected pumping and water sales are 

included in Appendix A. 
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Table 4 Projected Pumping and Sales (AF) 

User Type FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

'ÒÏÕÎÄ×ÁÔÅÒ 0ÒÏÄÕÃÔÉÏÎ      
CVWD Domestic 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000 

      

/ÔÈÅÒ %ÎÔÉÔÉÅÓ      

Current Production 93,000  93,000  93,000  93,000  93,000  

Irrigation Transition to Oasis 0  (12,000) (16,500) (21,000) (23,500) 

/ÔÈÅÒ %ÎÔÉÔÉÅÓ 0ÒÏÊÅÃÔÅÄ 0ÒÏÄÕÃÔÉÏÎ σνȟκκκ  ςλȟκκκ  ρπȟοκκ  ρμȟκκκ  πσȟοκκ  

      

4ÏÔÁÌ %ÁÓÔ 7ÈÉÔÅ×ÁÔÅÒ 0ÒÏÄÕÃÔÉÏÎ λμκȟκκκ λκςȟκκκ λκνȟοκκ σσȟκκκ σπȟοκκ 
      

.ÏÎȤ0ÏÔÁÂÌÅ 7ÁÔÅÒ 3ÁÌÅÓ      

Water Reclamation Plant 7  134 134 134 134 134 

Indian Springs Golf Club  850 850 850 850 850 

4ÏÔÁÌ .ÏÎȤ0ÏÔÁÂÌÅ 7ÁÔÅÒ 3ÁÌÅÓ σςξ σςξ σςξ σςξ σςξ 

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 

2.3   Current RAC and Non-potable Revenues 

The revenue requirement analysis compares revenues under the current rate structure to projected revenue 

requirements. The East Whitewater Replenishment Fund’s current revenues include RAC and non-potable 

revenues as well as other sources of revenue such as property taxes, investment income, and other 

miscellaneous sources. 

2.3.1   Rate and Surcharge Revenues under Existing Rates 

RAC and non-potable revenues currently account for approximately 56 percent of current East Whitewater 

Replenishment Fund revenues. Table 5 presents the projected RAC and non-potable revenues assuming no 

RAC increases and the projected sales shown in Table 4. As shown, the projected decrease in pumping by 

irrigation pumpers as they transition to Oasis is expected to lead to decreased RAC revenues under current 

rates. Non-potable water sales revenues are projected to remain relatively flat over the study period. Rates 

paid by non-potable water customers are set by contractual agreements, and as such have been excluded 

from this study. Calculations for the projected revenues are included in Appendix A.  

Table 5 Rate and Surcharge Revenue under Current Rates ($1,000s) 

User Type FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Replenishment Assessment Charges $7,920  $7,128  $6,831  $6,534  $6,369  

Water Sales – Non-potable $88  $88  $88  $89  $89  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2!# ÁÎÄ .ÏÎȤÐÏÔÁÂÌÅ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ Εςȟκκς  Ερȟμλπ  Επȟσλσ  Επȟπμν  Επȟξος  

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 
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2.3.2   Other Revenues 

Table 6 shows projected non-rate revenue for the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund. In total, other 

revenues are expected to produce approximately $6.8 million in FY 2022, and without RAC increases, would 

increase slightly to $7.1 million by FY 2026 to due projected increases in property tax receipts. 

Other revenues are expected to change as described below: 

¶ Property taxes are the largest source of non-rate and surcharge revenues for the East Whitewater 

Replenishment Fund. Property and RDA taxes are projected at approximately $4.6 million for FY 

2022 and are expected to increase to $4.9 million by FY 2026.  

¶ Additional Property Taxes will be reassigned from the Canal Fund to the East Whitewater 

Replenishment Fund to cover annual Oasis debt service payments. The reassignment will take place 

beginning in FY 2022, in anticipation of the Oasis debt service payments beginning in FY 2023. 

Beginning the reassignment one year in advance of the payments will allow for the East Whitewater 

Replenishment Fund cash reserve balance to be built toward the target more quickly and reflects 

that the reserve target will increase when debt service payments commence. 

¶ Without increases to the RAC, reserves would be depleted by FY 2025 and the fund would require in 

infusion of cash from other sources to remain viable. Due to the resulting drop in reserves, 

investment income would drop. The negative investment income for FY 2025 reflects that in the 

event that reserves were drawn into the negative, the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund would 

be required to pay interest toward another fund or source of revenue (as a result of temporarily 

borrowing funds) that would be needed to support it.  

Table 6 Projected Non-rate Revenue ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Property Taxes $4,598  $4,656  $4,723  $4,800  $4,879  

Additional Property Taxes (Oasis debt) $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  

Investment Income $11  $21  $4  ($2) $18  

4ÏÔÁÌ /ÔÈÅÒ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ Επȟρσκ  Επȟςορ  Επȟσκρ  Επȟσρς  Ερȟκρς  

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 

2.4   Projected Water Purchase Costs 

Canal water is purchased by the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund for groundwater replenishment at the 

Thomas E. Levy Groundwater Replenishment Facility and to serve non-potable water customers who utilize 

Canal water in-lieu of replenishment. Most of the Canal water purchased by the East Whitewater 

Replenishment Fund (37,850 AFY) is considered to be Class 2 Canal water and is therefore subject to charges 

necessary for Canal water service, including the Irrigation Water Commodity Charge, the Water Supply 

Surcharge, and the Quagga Surcharge. The Irrigation Water Commodity Charge is designed to recover costs 

for basic Canal water service, such as operating costs, customer billing and collections, pumping, and water 

supply.  The Water Supply Surcharge funds costs of the QSA water purchases.  The Quagga Surcharge 

recovers the District’s costs of monitoring and preventing the colonization of Quagga mussels in the Canal 

and pipeline distribution system.  A small amount of Canal water (134 AFY) is purchased for Water 

Reclamation Plant 7 (WRP 7) at the Class 1 rate which is not subject to the Water Supply Surcharge.  

Based on the proposed Canal water rates, the total FY 2022 cost of Class 2 Canal water will be $105.30 per 

AF and will increase to $117.47 per AF by FY 2026. The total FY 2022 cost of Class 1 Canal water will be 
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$37.50 per AF and will increase to $42.34 per AF by FY 2026. The total costs for Canal water based on the 

projected purchases and proposed Canal rates is expected to increase from approximately $4.0 million in 

FY 2022 to $4.5 million in FY 2026. 

Table 7 shows projected Canal water purchases, rates, and costs for the study period. Canal water purchases 

are calculated by multiplying the AFY to be purchased by the applicable rate for Canal water. 

Table 7 Projected Canal Water Purchases 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

!ÃÒÅȤÆÔ ÔÏ ÂÅ 0ÕÒÃÈÁÓÅÄ ÁÔ #ÌÁÓÓ μ 2ÁÔÅ      

Thomas E Levy Groundwater 
Replenishment Facility (AF) 

37,000  37,000  37,000  37,000  37,000  

Non-Potable Water System 850  850  850  850  850  

4ÏÔÁÌ #ÁÎÁÌ 7ÁÔÅÒ 0ÕÒÃÈÁÓÅÓ ɉ!&Ɋ νρȟςοκ  νρȟςοκ  νρȟςοκ  νρȟςοκ  νρȟςοκ  
      

!ÃÒÅȤÆÔ ÔÏ ÂÅ 0ÕÒÃÈÁÓÅÄ ÁÔ #ÌÁÓÓ λ 2ÁÔÅ      

WRP 7 (AF) 134  134  134  134  134  

      

0ÒÏÐÏÓÅÄ #ÁÎÁÌ 7ÁÔÅÒ 2ÁÔÅÓ      

Irrigation Water Commodity Charge $34.32 $35.21 $36.13 $37.07 $38.03 

Quagga Surcharge $3.18 $3.63 $4.15 $4.22 $4.31 

Total Rate for Class 1 Canal Water $37.50 $38.84 $40.28 $41.29 $42.34 

Water Supply Surcharge $67.80 $69.56 $71.37 $73.23 $75.13 

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÁÔÅ ÆÏÒ #ÌÁÓÓ μ #ÁÎÁÌ 7ÁÔÅÒ ΕλκοȢνκ ΕλκςȢξκ ΕλλλȢπο ΕλλξȢομ ΕλλρȢξρ 

      

#ÁÎÁÌ 7ÁÔÅÒ 0ÕÒÃÈÁÓÅÓ ɉΕλȟκκκÓɊ      

Thomas E Levy Groundwater 
Replenishment Facility 

$3,896 $4,011 $4,131 $4,237 $4,346 

Non-Potable Water System $90 $92 $95 $97 $100 

WRP 7 $5 $5 $5 $6 $6 

4ÏÔÁÌ #ÁÎÁÌ 7ÁÔÅÒ 0ÕÒÃÈÁÓÅÓ Ενȟσσλ Εξȟλκς Εξȟμνλ Εξȟνξκ Εξȟξομ 

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 

2.5   QSA Mitigation Payments 

QSA mitigation payments are allocated to the East Whitewater and West Whitewater Replenishment Funds 

based on the amount of QSA water used in each AOB for groundwater replenishment or non-potable sales 

in lieu of replenishment. QSA mitigation payments will continue throughout the Study period with the last 

payments scheduled to take place in FY 2026. Table 8 shows East Whitewater’s share of QSA mitigation 

payments for the study period. 

Table 8 QSA Mitigation Payments ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

East Whitewater QSA Mitigation Payments $1,923  $1,889  $1,818  $94  $349  
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2.6   Projected Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are costs the District incurs for day-to-day operations such as employee salaries and 

benefits, fuel, chemicals, and power. Other costs in the operating budget include indirect costs from the 

District’s other cost centers such as administration, human resources, and business technology etc.  

The District’s FY 2021 operating budget served as the basis for forecasting future operating expenses for the 

East Whitewater Fund. The budget was compared to prior year actual financial information to identify any 

anomalies or one-time expenditures that should be excluded when forecasting future years. Unless 

otherwise calculated, future years were forecasted using the escalation factors the District typically includes 

in its internal budget modelling which reflect typical historic escalation as well as understood future 

increases in specific costs such as salary step increases and benefits costs. Escalation factors are described in 

Table 9. Canal water purchase costs are calculated as shown previously in Table 7.  

Table 9 Cost Escalation Factors 

Escalation Factor Description 

Operations The operations escalator is 2 percent per year. It is applied to all Supplies and Services costs. 

COLA/Step/Merit 
The Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA)/Step/Merit escalator is used to project annual 
increases in salary costs. This escalator Is set at 4.1 percent per year. 

Benefits 
The benefits escalator accounts for increases in medical plan expenses, CalPERs costs, 
workers compensation, and dental coverage. This escalator is set between 8.8 percent and 
9.4 percent per year based on anticipated benefits costs. 

Utilities – IID 
This escalator is applied to costs for utility services provided by IID. It is set at 3 percent per 
year. 

Utilities – SCE 
This escalator is applied to costs for utility services provided by Southern California Edison. It 
is set at 3 percent per year. 

Utilities – Other 
This escalator is applied to costs for utility services from all other providers. It is set at 7 
percent per year. 

Capital Escalation The capital escalation factor is applied to capital outlay costs and is set at 2 percent per year. 

Inflationary increases are projected for most categories of operating costs, however, decreases in QSA 

mitigation payments in FY 2025 and FY 2026 will offset that cost inflation. As a result, total operating 

expenses are expected to increase from $11.2 million in FY 2022 to $11.8 million in FY 2024 but will decrease 

to $10.4 million in FY 2025 and end at $11.0 million in FY 2026. Table 10 includes a summary of the projected 

operating expenses. Additional details are included in Appendix C.  

Table 10 Projected Operating Costs ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Salaries and Benefits $2,000  $2,119  $2,248  $2,387  $2,548  

Supplies and Services $2,267  $2,323  $2,379  $2,438  $2,498  

Utilities $981  $1,012  $1,043  $1,075  $1,108  

QSA Mitigation Payments $1,923  $1,889  $1,818  $94  $349  

Canal Water Purchases $3,991  $4,108  $4,231  $4,340  $4,452  

Capital Outlay $53  $54  $55  $56  $57  

4ÏÔÁÌ /ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ #ÏÓÔÓ Ελλȟμλο  Ελλȟοκξ  Ελλȟρρξ  Ελκȟνσκ  Ελλȟκλν  

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 
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2.7   Capital Improvement Costs 

In addition to funding day-to-day operations, the District invests in the East Whitewater system’s 

infrastructure to maintain the system’s efficiency and integrity, and to develop infrastructure to expand 

replenishment activities. 

2.7.1   Identified Capital Needs 

The most significant capital project to be completed during the study period will be the Oasis project. The 

total cost of the project is $51.5 million, all of which will be funded with bond proceeds. In addition to the 

Oasis project, the CIP included in the financial forecast for this Study includes approximately $800,000 in 

capital infrastructure projects for FY 2022 to complete a non-potable connection as well as $359,000 in 

general district projects and $323,000 in motor pool capital purchases (all 2021 dollars).  

The analysis accounts for inflationary increases in construction and capital costs by applying an escalation 

factor to the planned CIP costs. Capital escalation has been set at 2 percent per year in line with the capital 

escalation factor used in the operating cost projections. With this factor applied, the escalated cost of the 

planned capital infrastructure improvements totals $832,000 with $380,000 and $350,000 in general district 

and motor pool spending, respectively. Table 11 summarizes the capital projects that are included in the 

financial forecast. Additional details are included in Appendix D. 

Table 11 Projected CIP Costs (Escalated) ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Oasis In-Lieu Recharge Phase II (Bond 
Funded) 

$34,000  $13,500  $0  $0  $0  

Non-Potable Connections $832  $0  $0  $0  $0  

General District Projects $210  $73  $38  $39  $20  

Motor Pool Capital $61  $54  $101  $81  $53  

4ÏÔÁÌ #ÁÐÉÔÁÌ %ØÐÅÎÄÉÔÕÒÅÓ Ενοȟλκν  Ελνȟπμρ  Ελνσ  Ελμκ  Ερν  

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 

2.8   Debt Service 

2.8.1   Interfund Loan 

The East Whitewater Replenishment Fund holds one outstanding interfund debt obligation based on a loan 

from the Domestic Fund that was used to pay for the Thomas E. Levy Replenishment Facility. The loan has 

two outstanding $2.1 million payments scheduled for FY 2022 and FY 2023. After those payments the loan 

will be fully amortized. Table 12 shows the projected payments for FY 2022 and FY 2023. 

Table 12 Interfund Loan Payments ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 

Thomas E. Levy Facility (Domestic) $2,104  $2,104  

2.8.2   Oasis Bond 

The District’s Finance team has been engaged with its financial advisors as well as with credit rating agencies 

to plan for the upcoming Oasis bond over the past several months. The projected Oasis bond debt service 

included in this analysis was developed through that work. The District expects to issue the bond prior to the 

end of FY 2021 and will use bond proceeds to reimburse the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund for 
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projects costs that have already been incurred. The bond will provide $51.95 million in total project funds. As 

currently proposed, the debt service on the bond will be structured such that interest only payments will 

begin in FY 2023 and continue through FY 2027. The first payment in FY 2023 will reflect one half year of 

interest, with a payment of approximately $1.1 million. Interest only payments for FY 2024 through FY 2027 

will be approximately $2.2 million per year. Principal and interest payments will begin in FY 2028 at 

approximately $3.1 million per year. Table 13 shows the projected Oasis bond debt service for the study 

period based on the proposed structure and pricing of the bond. 

Table 13 Proposed Oasis Bond Debt Service ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Annual Debt Service $0  $1,090  $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  

2.9   Reserve Requirements 

The District maintains a robust reserve policy to ensure it can provide reliable service to its customers, 

finance long-term capital projects, and react to emergencies if they arise. The reserve policy is reviewed 

periodically and adjusted based on the District’s needs. The current policy sets an overall reserve target for 

the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund based on six components. Each component is described below. 

2.9.1.1   Operating Reserve 

The operating reserve ensures continuity of service regardless of cash flow and is considered working capital 

to be used to fund current expenses, as needed. Operating reserves shall be maintained at 90 days, or 25 

percent of current year budgeted operating expenses (less depreciation and capital outlay). This balance will 

fluctuate from month to month. However, the year-end objective remains 90 days of budgeted operating 

expenses. 

2.9.1.2   Rate Stabilization Reserve 

The rate stabilization reserve covers the smoothing of rates in the event of short- to mid-term rate revenue 

loss, and/or higher than anticipated operating expenses that cannot be supported by normal revenues.  

Rate stabilization reserves can be used to balance the budget if revenues are projected to be 10 percent less 

than prior year actual rate revenues, or if operating expenses are projected to be 10 percent more than prior 

year actual expenses. The rate stabilization reserve shall be established at the higher of 10 percent of current 

year budgeted rate revenues or 10 percent of total budgeted operating expenses (less depreciation and 

capital outlay). 

2.9.1.3   Capital Improvement Reserve 

Ongoing replacement of capital facilities and additional investment in capital is essential in maintaining the 

desired level of service for District customers and to meet increased demand. The capital improvement 

reserve is designated for funding the capital improvement program and any unforeseen capital projects. It is 

designed to stabilize funding for capital by accumulating “pay-as-you-go” reserves. This reserve can also be 

used concurrently with outside funding sources. The capital improvement reserve shall be established at 25 

percent of the average five-year forecasted “pay-as-you-go” capital improvement expenditures. 

2.9.1.4   Emergency Reserve 

The emergency reserve helps ensure continued service to the District’s customers and service areas for 

events which are impossible to anticipate or budget. The ability of the District to quickly restore facilities and 

services is critical to the public health and safety of their residents. The emergency reserve will assist in 
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covering emergency cash needs for any reason. Reserves for the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund are 

set at 1 percent of net capital assets. 

2.9.1.5   Vehicle Replacement Reserve 

The Vehicle Replacement reserve provides capital replacement funding as the District’s rolling stock is 

depreciated over its useful life. The target amount should be set at the average of the five-year CIP for 

replacement vehicles for that fund. 

2.9.1.6   Debt Service Reserve 

The debt service reserve ensures that a source of funds is available to pay debt service in the event of 

unanticipated decreases in revenues or increases in other costs. Most debt issuances require the creation of 

a separately held reserve debt service and used in the last year of the debt repayment. The target amount 

included in the analysis for the Study is 1.25 times the annual Oasis bond debt service in a given year.  

2.9.1.7   Combined Reserve Target 

Table 14 shows the combined reserve target throughout the study period. As shown, the combined target 

reserve balance will increase from $3.8 million in FY 2022 to $7.1 million in FY 2026, as the costs bases of the 

component targets are projected to increase. The addition of the debt service reserve target associated with 

the Oasis bond has the largest impact on the combined reserve target.  

Table 14 Combined Reserve Targets ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Operating Reserve $2,310  $2,390  $2,475  $2,560  $2,652  

Rate Stabilization Reserve $1,116  $1,145  $1,172  $1,033  $1,096  

Capital Improvement Reserve $78  $44  $232  $239  $293  

Emergency Reserve $274  $284  $294  $304  $315  

Vehicle Replacement Reserve $70  $65  $65  $51  $41  

Debt Service Reserve $0  $1,363  $2,726  $2,726  $2,726  

#ÏÍÂÉÎÅÄ 2ÅÓÅÒÖÅ 4ÁÒÇÅÔ Ενȟςξς  Εοȟμσμ  Επȟσπξ  Επȟσλν  Ερȟλμμ  

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 

2.10   Financial Forecast 

Once the revenue requirement elements described above are developed, they are combined into a financial 

forecast to assess the ability of the District’s rates to meet the goals of the cash flow and reserve tests. The 

key goals for the revenue requirements tests for this study were: 

1. Setting rates such that the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund reserves will recover to the target 

level within five years of initially falling below the target. 

2. Maintaining the affordability of groundwater. 

3. Minimizing the impact of the Oasis Project debt service on East Whitewater RACs by allocating 

additional property taxes to pay the debt service. 

2.10.1   Forecast without Rate Revenue Increases 

Table 15 (page 18) presents the results of the financial forecast under existing rates, assuming no increases 

are implemented. As shown, existing rates are insufficient to meet the projected revenue requirements. 

Expenses would exceed revenues beginning in FY 2023 and FY 2024 and the resulting deficit would draw 
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reserves down to the negative in FY 2024. Reserves would rebound slightly in FY 2025 and FY 2026 due to 

the decrease in QSA mitigation payments but would remain far below the policy target.  

2.10.2   Proposed Financial Plan 

Over the course of the study, several financial forecast and rate increase scenarios were developed. The 

initial scenarios presented to the Board tested the rate impact of various levels of capital funding. 

Subsequent to gathering feedback from the initial scenarios it was determined that the proposed rate 

increases required were not feasible and as such, a second set of scenarios was developed to more 

adequately balance rate increases and capital funding by reevaluating the CIP and deferring projects to 

mitigate rate increases. After the presentation of those scenarios, the Board directed District staff and 

Carollo to move forward with the scenario that included 9.5-percent increases in FY 2022 and FY 2023 

followed by 3.0-percent annual increases for FY 2024 through FY 2026. 

Table 16 (page 19) presents a summary of the financial forecast with the proposed rate adjustments. The 

District’s updated reserve policy allows for projected year end reserve balances below the target level but 

requires the implementation of a plan to reach the target within five fiscal years. The proposed rate plan 

would allow for reserve to be built over the study period, reaching the target reserve by FY 2026.  

The proposed rate plan is predicated on the assumption that a portion of the discretionary property taxes 

previously allocated to the Canal Fund will be reclassified to the East Whitewater Replenishment Fund to 

pay the annual debt service on the Oasis bond. This reclassification will minimize the impact of the debt 

service on East Whitewater RACs by providing a source of funds for ongoing debt service well as funds to 

meet the increased reserve target driven by the debt service. Additional details of the financial forecast are 

included in Appendix E.  
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Table 15 Financial Forecast without Rate Revenue Increases ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

/ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ      

RAC Revenues $7,920  $7,128  $6,831  $6,534  $6,369  

Revenues from RAC Increases $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

3ÕÂÔÏÔÁÌȡ 2ÁÔÅ ÁÎÄ 3ÕÒÃÈÁÒÇÅ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ Ερȟσμκ  Ερȟλμς  Επȟςνλ  Επȟονξ  Επȟνπσ  

Non-Potable Sales $88  $88  $88  $89  $89  

Other Revenues $6,790  $6,857  $6,907  $6,978  $7,078  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ Ελξȟρσρ  Ελξȟκρν  Ελνȟςμρ  Ελνȟπκλ  Ελνȟονπ  

/ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ Ελλȟμλο  Ελλȟοκξ  Ελλȟρρξ  Ελκȟνσκ  Ελλȟκλν  

.ÅÔ /ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ Ενȟοςν  Εμȟοπσ  Εμȟκομ  Ενȟμλλ  Εμȟομν  

$ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ      

Interfund Debt Service $2,104  $2,104  $0  $0  $0  

Oasis Bond Debt Service $0  $1,090  $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  

4ÏÔÁÌ $ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ Εμȟλκξ  Ενȟλσξ  Εμȟλςλ  Εμȟλςλ  Εμȟλςλ  

      

#ÁÐÉÔÁÌ 'ÒÁÎÔÓ Εοκ  Εκ  Εκ  Εκ  Εκ  

#ÁÐÉÔÁÌ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ      

Capital Projects (PAYGO) $832  $0  $0  $0  $0  

District Wide Projects $210  $73  $38  $39  $20  

Motor Pool Capital $61  $54  $101  $81  $53  

4ÏÔÁÌ #ÁÐÉÔÁÌ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ Ελȟλκν  Ελμρ  Ελνσ  Ελμκ  Ερν  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ 2ÅÑÕÉÒÅÍÅÎÔÓ Ελξȟξμμ  Ελξȟςμπ  Ελξȟκσξ  Ελμȟπσκ  Ελνȟμππ  

3ÕÒÐÌÕÓȾɉ$ÅÆÉÃÉÔɊ Εξμο  ɉΕρομɊ ɉΕμπρɊ Εσλλ  Εμρκ  

0ÒÏÊÅÃÔÅÄ 2ÅÓÅÒÖÅÓ      

Beginning Balance $486  $911  $159  ($108) $802  

%ÎÄÉÎÇ "ÁÌÁÎÃÅ Εσλλ  Ελοσ  ɉΕλκςɊ Εςκμ  Ελȟκρν  

2ÅÓÅÒÖÅ 4ÁÒÇÅÔ Ενȟςξς  Εοȟμσμ  Επȟσπξ  Επȟσλν  Ερȟλμμ  

5ÎÒÅÓÔÒÉÃÔÅÄ 2ÅÓÅÒÖÅÓ ɉΕμȟσνρɊ ɉΕοȟλννɊ ɉΕρȟκρμɊ ɉΕπȟλλλɊ ɉΕπȟκξσɊ 
      

$ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ #ÏÖÅÒÁÇÅ 2ÁÔÉÏ ÎȾÁ λȢξπ Ø κȢσξ Ø λȢξρ Ø λȢλπ Ø 

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 
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Table 16 Financial Forecast with Proposed Increases ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

2!# 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ )ÎÃÒÅÁÓÅ σȢοϻ σȢοϻ νȢκϻ νȢκϻ νȢκϻ 

/ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ      

RAC Revenues $7,920  $7,128  $6,831  $6,534  $6,369  

Revenues from RAC Increases $752  $1,419  $1,605  $1,778  $1,976  

3ÕÂÔÏÔÁÌȡ 2ÁÔÅ ÁÎÄ 3ÕÒÃÈÁÒÇÅ 
2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ 

Εςȟπρμ  Εςȟοξρ  Εςȟξνπ  Εςȟνλμ  Εςȟνξο  

Non-Potable Sales $88  $88  $88  $89  $89  

Other Revenues $6,790  $6,875  $6,958  $7,066  $7,209  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ Ελοȟοοκ  Ελοȟοκσ  Ελοȟξςμ  Ελοȟξπρ  Ελοȟπξν  

/ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ Ελλȟμλο  Ελλȟοκξ  Ελλȟρρξ  Ελκȟνσκ  Ελλȟκλν  

.ÅÔ /ÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ Εξȟννο  Εξȟκκο  Ενȟρκς  Εοȟκρρ  Εξȟπνλ  

$ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ      

Interfund Debt Service $2,104  $2,104  $0  $0  $0  

Oasis Bond Debt Service $0  $1,090  $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  

4ÏÔÁÌ $ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ Εμȟλκξ  Ενȟλσξ  Εμȟλςλ  Εμȟλςλ  Εμȟλςλ  
      

#ÁÐÉÔÁÌ 'ÒÁÎÔÓ Εοκ  Εκ  Εκ  Εκ  Εκ  

#ÁÐÉÔÁÌ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ      

Capital Projects (PAYGO) $832  $0  $0  $0  $0  

District Wide Projects $210  $73  $38  $39  $20  

Motor Pool Capital $61  $54  $101  $81  $53  

4ÏÔÁÌ #ÁÐÉÔÁÌ %ØÐÅÎÓÅÓ Ελȟλκν  Ελμρ  Ελνσ  Ελμκ  Ερν  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ 2ÅÑÕÉÒÅÍÅÎÔÓ Ελξȟξμμ  Ελξȟςμπ  Ελξȟκσξ  Ελμȟπσκ  Ελνȟμππ  

3ÕÒÐÌÕÓȾɉ$ÅÆÉÃÉÔɊ Ελȟλρρ  Επςξ  Ελȟνςς  Εμȟρρρ  Εμȟνρρ  

0ÒÏÊÅÃÔÅÄ 2ÅÓÅÒÖÅÓ      

Beginning Balance $486  $1,664  $2,347  $3,736  $6,512  

%ÎÄÉÎÇ "ÁÌÁÎÃÅ Ελȟππξ  Εμȟνξρ  Ενȟρνπ  Επȟολμ  Εςȟςσκ  

2ÅÓÅÒÖÅ 4ÁÒÇÅÔ Ενȟςξς  Εοȟμσμ  Επȟσπξ  Επȟσλν  Ερȟλμμ  

5ÎÒÅÓÔÒÉÃÔÅÄ 2ÅÓÅÒÖÅÓ ɉΕμȟλςξɊ ɉΕμȟσξξɊ ɉΕνȟμμςɊ ɉΕξκλɊ Ελȟρπς  
      

$ÅÂÔ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅ #ÏÖÅÒÁÇÅ 2ÁÔÉÏ ÎȾÁ λȢσλ Ø λȢρκ Ø μȢνν Ø μȢλμ Ø 

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 
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Section 3 

COST OF SERVICE ANALYSIS AND RATE DESIGN 

The purpose of a cost-of-service analysis is to provide a rational basis for distributing the full costs of East 

Whitewater replenishment service to each customer and rate component in proportion to the demands they 

place on the system and the benefits that they receive through their service. Given that the prescriptive 

nature of the California Water Code requires that the RACs are uniform volumetric charges, the cost of 

service and rate design analysis includes only two main steps. First, RAC rate revenue requirements are 

determined. Second, those rate revenue requirements are divided by the projected pumping demands to 

calculate rates. 

The RAC rate revenue requirements are the amount of revenue that must be recovered through the RACs in 

each year. They are determined by subtracting offsetting non-rate revenues from total expenditures or 

revenue requirements for each year and accounting for any use of or contribution to reserves. Table 17 

shows the calculation of the revenue required from RACs for each year of the study period. 

Table 17 East Whitewater RAC Rate Revenue Requirements ($1,000s) 

  FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Operating Expenses $11,215  $11,504  $11,774  $10,390  $11,013  

Interfund Debt Service $2,104  $2,104  $0  $0  $0  

Oasis Bond Debt Service $0  $1,090  $2,181  $2,181  $2,181  

Capital Expenses $1,103  $127  $139  $120  $73  

4ÏÔÁÌ 2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ 2ÅÑÕÉÒÅÍÅÎÔÓ Ελξȟξμμ  Ελξȟςμπ  Ελξȟκσξ  Ελμȟπσκ  Ελνȟμππ  

Less: Non-Potable Water Sales ($88) ($88) ($88) ($89) ($89) 

Less: Other Revenues ($6,790) ($6,875) ($6,958) ($7,066) ($7,209) 

Less: Capital Revenues ($50) $0  $0  $0  $0  

Contribution to (Use of) Reserves $1,177  $684  $1,388  $2,777  $2,377  

2ÅÖÅÎÕÅ 2ÅÑÕÉÒÅÄ ÆÒÏÍ 2!#Ó Εςȟπρμ  Εςȟοξρ  Εςȟξνπ  Εςȟνλμ  Εςȟνξο  

Notes: 
(1) Presented totals may not foot due to rounding. 

Table 18 shows the calculation of the East Whitewater RAC for each year of the study period. The rate per 

AF is calculated by dividing the allocated revenue requirements for each year by the respective projected 

pumping demands. For example, the RAC charge for FY 2022 is calculated by dividing $8,672,000 by 

120,000 AF, yielding a proposed RAC rate of $72.27 per AF. 

Table 18 FY 2023 IWCC Calculation  

  Current FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

Revenue Required from RACs ($1,000s)  $8,672  $8,547  $8,436  $8,312  $8,345  

Projected Pumping (AF)  120,000  108,000  103,500  99,000  96,500  

0ÒÏÐÏÓÅÄ %ÁÓÔ 7ÈÉÔÅ×ÁÔÅÒ 2!# ɉΕȾ!&Ɋ ΕππȢκκ  ΕρμȢμρ  ΕρσȢλξ  ΕςλȢολ  ΕςνȢσπ  ΕςπȢξς  
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Section 4 

CONCLUSION 

The East Whitewater Replenishment Fund cost of service analysis shows that rate increases are necessary to 

ensure that operating revenues are sufficient to meet operating costs. Furthermore, increases are necessary 

so the District can reestablish reserves at the policy target level over the next five years. 

The proposed rates and surcharges, summarized in Table 19, have been developed through a collaborative 

effort with the Board to balance the funds operating and capital needs with customer affordability. 

Throughout the completion of the study, refinements aimed at mitigating increases and maintaining 

customer affordability were identified and incorporated into the analysis. Some of these refinements 

included revisiting the initially developed CIP and identification of additional sources of revenue that could 

be used to offset required rate increases. 

Table 19 Summary of Proposed Rates  

 Current 
Rate 

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 

RAC Revenue Increase n/a 9.5% 9.5% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

0ÒÏÐÏÓÅÄ %ÁÓÔ 7ÈÉÔÅ×ÁÔÅÒ 2!# ɉΕȾ!&Ɋ ΕππȢκκ ΕρμȢμρ ΕρσȢλξ ΕςλȢολ ΕςνȢσπ ΕςπȢξς 
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Appendix A  

PROJECTED PRODUCTION AND SALES VOLUME AND 

REVENUE 
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Appendix B  

PROJECTED OPERATING EXPENSES 
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Appendix C  

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
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Appendix D  

DETAILED FINANCIAL FORECASTS 


